

No. 16-149

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JODIE NEVILS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

RALPH K. PHALEN
Phalen Law
4310 Madison Avenue,
Suite 140
Kansas City, MO 64105

MITCHELL L. BURGESS
Burgess Law Firm
4310 Madison Avenue,
Suite 100
Kansas City, MO 64111

JOHN CAMPBELL
Campbell Law, LLC
20 South Sarah Street
St. Louis, MO 63108

Counsel for Respondent

October 3, 2016

MATTHEW WESSLER
Counsel of Record
DEEPAK GUPTA
RACHEL S. BLOOMEKATZ
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi
Table of authorities iii
Introduction1
Statement3
Argument12
 I. The lower courts’ conflict over FEHBA
 preemption reflects fundamental
 disagreements on questions of federalism
 and agency power.....12
 II. This case presents an optimal vehicle for
 deciding the full controversy.....20
 III. The Missouri Supreme Court’s construction
 of § 8902(m)(1) and constitutional analysis
 are correct.....22
Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Kobold,
135 S. Ct. 2886 (2015).....14

AKM LLC v. Secretary of Labor,
675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....27

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....23

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,
513 U.S. 219 (1995).....28

*American Insurance Association v.
Garamendi*,
539 U.S. 396 (2003).....16

*Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Commissioner of
Health and Hospitals of Cambridge*,
481 N.E. 2d 441 (Mass. 1985).....28

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005).....14, 23

Bell v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Oklahoma,
823 F.3d 1198 (8th Cir. 2016)*passim*

*Benton House, LLC v. Cook & Younts
Insurance, Inc.*,
249 S.W.3d 878 (Mo. App. 2008)8

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.,
489 U.S. 141 (1989).....16

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee,
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....16

<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	13
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	20, 28
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 2005)	19, 28
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Association</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)	2, 15, 17, 19

<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 309 P.3d 924 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013).....	14, 17
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 370 P.3d 128 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Triple-S Salud, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	13, 17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	23
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	11
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	24
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	15, 26

Statutes

Federal Employees Health Benefit Act,
5 U.S.C. § 8901.....3
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1).....1, 6
5 U.S.C. § 8913.....9

Legislative materials

H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977)5, 7
S. Rep. No. 95-903 (1978)3, 4, 7, 26
S. Rep. No. 105-257 (1998)6

Regulatory materials

5 C.F.R. § 890.10610
5 C.F.R. § 890.106(h).....10, 25

OPM, *Final Rule, Federal Employees Health
Benefits Program; Subrogation and
Reimbursement Recovery*,
80 Fed. Reg. 29203 (May 21, 2015)10

Report of the Comptroller General of the United
States, B-164562, *Conflicts Between State
Health Insurance Requirements and
Contracts of the Federal Employees Health
Benefits Carriers* (1975)4, 5, 10, 26

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....27
